credit risk capital. The Proposed Rule shows this in its Figure 1, replicated below. Tranche M1 has an attachment point of
50 basis points and a detachment point of 450 bp.

Figure 1. Single-Family CRT Example

Source: FHFA Proposed Rule p.153.

In this this calculation, no capital is assigned to any attachment point beyond 300 basis points, and all 275 basis point of
capital is assigned to tranches M1 and B. (25 basis points of expected loss is essentially assigned to Tranche B, but is not
capital.

| 3

RECOMMENDED APPROACH

The goal of our approach is to better align the risk reduction from CRT to the economic benefit of CRT. We will first
describe the method and then discuss the conceptual underpinnings.

In our method, capital allocation to tranches below the expected loss plus aggregate net risk capital (25 plus 275 basis
points in the example) will be reduced and there will be additional capital allocation to tranches beyond that point.

In keeping with the approach of the FHFA proposal we created Table 1 as a small set of factors to facilitate the
allocation.

Table 1. Capital Allocation Factors

Percent of EL + Net
Credit Risk Capital

Capital Allocation %
of Detach - Attach

0% - 50% 90%
50% - 100% 60%

100% to 150% 30%

In Table 2, we show how our proposed method would reduce the allocation of capital to Tranche M1 of Figure 1. Under
the proposed method, 225 basis points of capital would be allocated to the tranche versus 250 under the FHFA method.

Table 2. Tranche M1, Attachment 50, Detachment 450

Percent of EL + Net
Credit Risk Capital

Allocation
Factor

Collateral Loss
(bp) up to:

Attach
(bp)

Detach
(bp)

Attach minus
Detach

ADCo
Method

FHFA
Method

0 – 50% 0.9 150 50 150 100 90 100
50% - 100% 0.6 300 150 300 150 90 150
100% to 150% 0.3 450 300 450 150 45 0
TOTAL 225 250

In Tables 3A and 3B, we show the how our recommended method changes the allocation of capital. Suppose that
Tranche M1 had the same attachment point of 50 basis points but had a detachment point of 300 basis points. Under
the FHFA method there would be no reduction in the capital allocation at all. The capital allocation would remain at 250
basis points despite a 150 basis point decrease in the attachment point. There would be no capital-based incentive to
issue CRT with any attachment point beyond 300 basis points. Under our proposed method the capital allocation would
be reduce to 180 basis points on this Tranche M1, with an additional 45 basis points of possible capital reduction
available by increasing the detachment point or by issuing an M2 bond with an attachment point at 300bp and a
detachment point at 450 basis point as shown in Table 3B.

Figure 2 is a schematic of the methodology showing the weighting of each segment of the CRT bonds. The first 150 basis
points receives a 90% weight, the next 150 basis points a 60% weight and the third 150 basis points receives a 30%
weight.

| 4

Table 3A. Tranche M2, Attachment 50, Detachment 300

Percent of EL + Net
Credit Risk Capital

Allocation
Factor

Collateral Loss
(bp) up to:

Attach
(bp)

Detach
(bp)

Attach minus
Detach

ADCo
Method

FHFA
Method

0 – 50% 0.9 150 50 150 100 90 100
50% - 100% 0.6 300 150 300 150 90 150
100% to 150% 0.3 450 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 180 250

Table 3B. Tranche M1, Attachment 300, Detachment 450

Percent of EL + Net
Credit Risk Capital

Allocation
Factor

Collateral Loss
(bp) up to:

Attach
(bp)

Detach
(bp)

Attach minus
Detach

ADCo
Method

FHFA
Method

0 – 50% 0.9 150 0 0 0 0 0
50% - 100% 0.6 300 0 0 0 0 0
100% to 150% 0.3 450 300 450 150 45 0
TOTAL 45 0

Figure 2. Illustration of Recommended method assuming sale of M1 and M2.

DISCUSSION

Our proposed method has two main features. First, an extension of capital relief to higher attachment points as
described above, and second, a slight reduction in total capital relief. While presented together they are two separate
features of the method. The total amount of capital relief can be adjusted by altering the allocation factors. For example,
allocation factors, 1.0, .65, .35, would result in total capital allocation of 275 basis across CRT tranches M1, M2 and B.

These two features address the observations that CRT is not a direct substitute for equity. By providing an extension of